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E-list 62. Recent acquisitions (June 2022): 23 items 

 

 

1. [Adams, John:] Index Villaris: or, an exact register, alphabetically digested, of all the cities, 

market-towns, parishes, villages, the hundred, lath, rape, ward, wapentake, or other division 

of each county: […]. London: printed for T. Sawbridge, and M. Gillyflower […], 1690.  

Second edition. Folio, pp.[viii], 419, [I] (with usual mistakes in signatures and pagination). 

Lacks map, as is often the case. Small pencil note to p.363, repair to pi3 and small closed tear 

at head margin pi4.Occasional smudgy marks and very faint marginal dampstaining. 

Contemporary Cambridge style panelled calf, neat modern reback with red gilt label, corners 

repaired. A bit scratched, edges chipped but still good.   



 

 

Contemporary inscription to head of title: ‘Bought of Wm. Robins 1690’. Previous owner’s 

signature crossed through and illegible. 

Upcott mentions only the 3rd edition, of 1700 (p.x). The full title reads as follows: Index 

villaris, or, An exact register, alphabetically digested, of all the cities, market-towns, parishes, 

villages, the hundred, lath, rape, ward, wapentake, or other division of each county, the 

bishopricks, deaneries, churches, chappels, hospitals, with the rectories and vicarages in 

England and Wales and their respective valuations in the King's books, the private seats of the 

King, nobility and gentry, the number of Parliament-men sent by cities or burroughs, the inns 

of court, colleges, inns of chancery, or other societies, the latitude of each particular place, 

and difference of longitude, East or West from London explained by words at length and 

symbols or characters in a plain and most intelligible method: hereto is added a perfect 

catalogue of the nobility of England and Wales to the present time, May 20, 1690, with their 

respective seats and the counties wherein they are scituate [sic]. 

ESTC R4927; Wing A480.  

[53819] £125 

 

2. Anon: (Head, Richard; Placentius, Johannes Leo:) Nugae Venales, sive Thesaurus ridendi 

& jocandi ad gravissimos severissimosque viros, patres melancholicorum conscriptos. 

Londini [London]: Sumptibus Societas, (1741).  

12mo., pp. [xii], 328 + frontispiece and 2 further plates. 'Catalogue de Livres Nouveaux pour 

L’Année 1741’ bound before the main text. Text in Latin and French. A little toned but very 

good internally. Later green morocco, gilt spine, a.e.g., marbled endpapers. Spine faded, very 

good.   

First published in English in 1674 as Nugæ venales, or, Complaisant companion: being new 

jests, domestick and forreign, bulls, rhodomontados, pleasant novels and miscellanies. This 

compilation by Irish writer and bookseller Richard Head was hugely popular in its day, and 

ran to several editions. Included here is Johannes Leo Placentius’ Latin satirical tautogram 

(248 dactylic hexameters, every word of which beginning with p). ‘Pugna Porcorum’, or ‘The 

Pig War’, was first published in 1530 under the pseudonym Publius Porcius. It appears at the 

end of this volume with its own title-page dated 1720, but pagination and signatures are 

continuous. 

[54172] £300 



 

 

 

3. Aquinas, Thomas, Saint: (Alagona Pietro, ed.:) Theologicae Summae compendium: 

omnibus omnino theologis iuxta ac concionatoribus perquam utile. Herbipoli [Würzburg]: 

Typis ac sumptibus Eliæ Michaelis Zinck, 1630.  

12mo., pp.[xii], 877, [xxv], with usual mispagination. Title page in red and black with IHS 

device of Society of Jesus. A couple of marginal notes in an old hand. Engraved coat of arms 

illustration to title-page verso, woodcut initials. Sporadic blotchy toning, a few wax spots to 

leaf I4. Contemporary vellum, title faintly inked to spine, edges very slightly turned in, ties 

lost, edges lightly sprinkled blue. Vellum quite grubby, greyish smudges along joints, lacking 

ffep, but still good.   

Two inscriptions, both in old hands, one to front pastedown and one to title-page. 

First edition of Pietro Alagona’s (1549-24) compendium of the ‘Summa’ to be published in 

Germany. Seemingly scarce in UK libraries, with COPAC finding copies only at Durham and 

Hertford College, Oxford. 

Of the two inscriptions, the older, on the title-page, reads:‘Caramuel / Monas. Fürstenfeld.’ 

We believe this to be the Catholic scholastic philosopher and polymath Juan Caramuel y 

Lobkowitz (1606-1682), who was living in Fürstenfeld c.1646. 

That on the front pastedown is a gift inscription to D. Wilberforce (‘amico cariss’) from J. 

Doellinger, Munich. Sadly the date is hard to read, possibly 1st August ’57. This is likely 

Johann Joseph Ignaz von Döllinger (1799-1890), German theologian, Catholic priest, church 

historian and alumnus of the University of Würzburg. Döllinger was Professor of Theology at 

the University of Munich from 1826 until the end of his life. He first visited England in 1836 

and maintained lifelong friendships with English Catholic intellectuals including John Henry 

Newman, as well as hosting English scholars during their studies at Munich. 

[54174] £350 



 

 

 

4. Barry, Edward: Observations Historical, Critical, and Medical, on the Wines of the 

Ancients. And the analogy between them and modern wines. With general observations on the 

principles and qualities of water, and in particular on those of Bath. London: T. Cadell, 1775.  

First edition. 4to., pp. xii, 479, [I] + 1 plate. The plate, titled ‘Frontispiece’, has been bound 

opposite p.160 in line with the Binder’s Instructions printed on the final page. Title-page with 

two engraved vignettes.  Sporadic light foxing, acid transfer from ribbon bookmark to pp.392-

3. Recent half brown calf, gilt spine with brown Morocco label, marbled paper boards. The 

marbled endpapers appear to be earlier, perhaps retained from the previous binding. Edges a 

little rubbed, very good.   

Bookplate to front pastedown with the motto ‘Sub Robore Virtus’. Inkstamps of the 

Mercantile Library, New York to the title-page, p.1 and p.479. Small, recent booksellers label: 

‘M.M. Einhorn Maxwell, Books at the Sign of the Dancing Bear, 80 East 11 St, N.Y., N.Y. 

10003.’ 

‘This is the earliest major work in English on the wines of the Ancients, and the first book in 

English that discusses modern wines. The most interesting part is the 57 page appendix that 

deals with modern wines.’ James M. Gabler, Wine into Words (2004). 

The bookplate to front pastedown with the motto ‘Sub Robore Virtus’, is that of the collector 

and translator Frederick William Cosens (1819-1889), who made his fortune as an importer of 

sherry and port, perhaps explaining why this volume found a home on his bookshelf. 

ESTC T86996  

[54176] £1,800 



 

 

 

 

5. Bartoli, Pietro Santi (illus.): Picturae Antiquissimi Virgiliani Codicis Bibliothecae 

Vaticanae […] accedunt ex insignioribus pinacothecis picturae aliae veteres gemmae 

et anaglypha, quibus celebriora Virgilii loca illustrantur: compendiaria explanatione 

apposita ad singulas tabulas. Romae [Rome]: Apud Venantium Monaldini 

Bibliopolam in Via Cursus, 1782.  

4to., pp. 31, [I] + 127 engraved plates including frontispiece, title-page and 

dedication. Some library stamps, pencil notes to front endpapers and title-page verso, 

light foxing, some plates slightly toned. Recent library binding, half deep red morocco 

with red cloth boards, gilt title and shelf mark to spine, cloth hinges. A little rubbed at 

edges but very sound, very good.   

Bookplate of Warrington Municipal Library to front pastedown, library ink stamps to 

frontispiece verso, p.1, p.7 and plate V verso. 

Pietro Santi Bartoli (1635-1700) was an Italian engraver, draughtsman and painter 

best known for his depictions of antique subjects. During his lifetime he was famous 

for producing volumes of such prints, many of which ran into several editions. This 

volume includes six miniatures from the Codex Romanus (Cod. Vat. 3867). 

[54171] £750 



 

 

 

 

6. [Bible. New Testament. Greek:] [Greek letters] Tes Kaines Diathekes Hapanta.  

Amsterdami [Amsterdam], Apud Guilielmum Blaeu, 1633.  

32mo., pp. 454, [vi]. Engraved title page, woodcut initials. Trimmed quite close but 

text unaffected, occasional very light staining. Contemporary red Morocco (possibly 

French), spine heavily gilt with attractive ornate borders to boards, gilt edges and 

dentelles, marbled endpapers. Joints and corners a little worn, a few faint marks, front 

pastedown a little skinned probably from the removal of a bookplate, but very good 

indeed.   

Includes, on the last 3 leaves, "Pinax martyrion" (passages from the Old Testament, in 

Greek). This edition was, according to Darlow and Moule, based on the Greek of 

Beza’s third major edition with noticeable emendations from Stephanus’s second 

edition. According to Dibdin, ‘One of the most beautiful specimens of Greek 

typography ever exhibited: the text is in very small but distinct characters. It is formed 

on the first Elzevir edit. of 1624, but called by Le Long (p.218) “Editio non absque 

mendis”.’ 

Dibdin I (4th ed.) 137; Darlow & Moule 4681  

[54168] £375 



 

 

 

7. Catullus, Caius Valerius: (Vossius, Isaac, ed.:) Observationes.  [Leiden]: Prostant apud 

Isaacum Littleburii Bibliopolam Londinensem, 1684.  

4to., pp.[iv], 327[i.e. 343], [xxxi]. Title-page in red and black, woodcut initials. Leaf 2V4 is 

cancelled, p.343 is mispaginated as p.327. With errata leaf. Occasional toning, a few light 

stains. Sympathetically rebound in dark brown calf, red morocco label to spine, blind tooled 

fillets to spine and borders, edges sprinkled red. Very good.   

Small inscription to preliminary blank, neat but (to us) indecipherable, and one marginal note 

to text. 

A reissue of the Leiden edition of the same year, sold in England with a new title-page giving 

the London bookseller’s name. Vossius’ commentary is described by Dibdin as ‘elegant and 

erudite, though not free from occasional indelicacies of thought and illustration.’ He observes 

that some copies have a title-page reading ‘Lug. Bat 1684, 1691’ and that whilst the later 

edition has extra indices, the London one is rarer. 

ESTC R34796; Dibdin I (4th ed.) 379.  

[53779] £850 



 

 

 

 

8. Catullus, Gaius Valerius; Tibullus, Albius; Propertius, Sextus: Opera.  Birminghamiae 

[Birmingham]: Johannis Baskerville, 1772.  

12mo., pp. [ii], 276. Internally very clean. Later dark green morocco, gilt spine, borders and 

dentelles, a.e.g., marbled endpapers. Spine faded, very good indeed.   

Small, blue-bordered label with MS letter V to front pastedown. 

The title-page is the variant in which the ‘T’ of ‘CATULLUS’ is slightly oversized. Page 209 

is misnumbered 109 as usual. Leaf A2 is a cancel. According to Gaskell, 800 copies remained 

in Baskerville’s stock in 1775. Dibdin describes this edition, based on Coustelier’s 1743 

production, as ‘very beautiful’, though ‘not esteemed for accuracy’. 

ESTC T4788; Gaskell 45; Dibdin I (4th ed) 377.  

[54178] £300 



 

 

 

9. Cicero, Marcus Tullius: (Mai, Angelo, ed.:) De Re Publica.  Impressum Romae. Denvo 

Impressum Londini: impensis J. Mawman, 1823.  

8vo., pp. LVI, 349, [i] + engraved frontispiece and 1 folding plate. Toned, heavy foxing to 

first few leaves, fore-edge of folding plate tattered. Presentation copy, contemporary brown 

calf heavily tooled in gilt and blind with gilt dedication to centre of upper board, marbled 

edges and endpapers. Recently and very sympathetically refurbished.   

To centre of upper board: ‘St Paul’s School / 1826 / Frederick Grueber Lugard / Quoesitum 

Meritis.’ Pencilled inscription ‘Lugard’ to preliminary blank. 

Dibdin writes of the edition published in Rome the year before: ‘A newly discovered work; 

which the Discoverer and Editor has published on paper of four sizes […] The great strength, 

or most interesting portion, of this volume consists in the 2nd book: of which however much 

is yet wanting. The Somnium Scipionis forms the 6th book, of which fragments were known 

before.’ (Dibdin I 4th ed, 463-4). This London edition contains two of the plates Dibdin lists 

for the Rome edition (the group of figures and the facsimile palimpsest), but was issued 

without the bust of Pius VII found in the latter. Colophon reads ’T. White and Co. Printers, 14 

Bear Alley, London.’ 

Rev. Frederick Grueber Lugard (1808-1900), British Army chaplain at Madras, was the father 

of Frederick John Dealtry Lugard, 1st Baron Lugard (1853-1945), British soldier, mercenary 

and colonial administrator 

who served as Governor of Hong Kong and of Nigeria. 

[54127] £250 



 

 

 

10. Dart, J(ohn): (Cole, J., illus.:) The History and Antiquities of the Cathedral Church of 

Canterbury and the Once-Adjoining Monastery: Containing, An Account of its First 

Establishment [...] A Survey of the Present Church and Cloysters [...] The Lives of the 

Archbishops [...] An Appendix of Ancient Charters and Writings [...]. London: printed, and 

sold by J. Cole, J. Hoddle, J. Smith, A. Johnson, 1726.  

Folio, pp. [iv], IX, [i], 204, lvi, including list of subscribers in the form of nine pages showing 

their coats of arms (page ix having 26) + 4 double-page plates and 37 further plates. Title 

page in red and black, woodcut initials and head- & tail-pieces, additional engraved 

illustrations in the text. Occasional light smudges, some sooty marks to p.117. Contemporary 

calf neatly rebacked, gilt spine label, date to tail of spine, plain gilt borders, corners repaired, 

edges sprinkled red, endpapers replaced. Very good.   

John Dart (d. 1730) suffered a somewhat lacklustre reputation in his endeavours as both an 

attorney and an antiquary. His main antiquarian works comprised Westmonasterium, or, The 

history and antiquities of the abbey church of St. Peter's, Westminster (published in two 

volumes first in 1723 and then posthumously in 1742) and this work on Canterbury Cathedral. 

The two received as little acclaim as his literary endeavours, as both were considered “more 

notable for the quality of their engravings [...] than their antiquarian content”. Richard Gough 

considered the former “a pompous, but very inaccurate work” (Gough, 1.763), and William 

Gostling, in his A Walk in and about the City of Canterbury (1774), wrote of the latter that 

“Mr Dart came to see our cathedral, and did see it, most certainly; but it is one thing to see 

and another to observe” (Gostling, 164).’ (ODNB) 

ESTC T65420; Upcott p.391.  

[54207] £500 



 

 

 

11. Field, Frederick: Otium Norvicense [...]. Oxonii [Oxford]: E. Pickard Hall et al, 1864; 1876; 

1881; 1883; 1875; 1879; 1876; 1879; 1864.  

9 parts bound together. Small 4to (232 x185mm), pp. viii (+ smaller 4-page offprint bound 

opposite p.v) 74,[ii], 4; iv, 28, [ii]; viii, 155, [i]; 15, [i]; 7, [I]; 8; 4; 8; 4. Small marginal note 

p.6 of the 3rd part. A little light foxing. Contemporary half calf, spine tooled gilt and blind, 

with label, red marbled boards, coral endpapers, edges sprinkled red. Lightly scuffed, corners 

a little bumped, but very good.   

Bookplate with crest and motto (‘Via Crucis Via Lucis’) of O.W. Tancock, M.A. of School 

House, Norwich, dated 1889. Rev. Osborne William Tancock (1839-1930) was Headmaster 

of Norwich School 1880-1890. 

A collection of short works by Frederick Field (1801–1885), scholar of patristic theology. The 

parts are titled as follows: Otium Norvicense sive Tentamen de Reliquiis Aquilae, Symmachi, 

Theodotionis e Lingua Syriaca in Graecam Convertendis; Otium Norvicense Pars Altera. 

Tentamen de Quibusdam Vocabulis Syro-Graecis in R. Payne Smith S.T.P. Thesauri Syriaci, 

Fasciculis I-III reconditis; Ptium Norvicense Pars Tertia. Notes on Select Passages of the 

Greek Testament. Chiefly with Reference to Recent English Versions; [Not Published] A 

Letter to the Reverend Philip Schaff, D.D., President of the American Committee on 

Revision; Acts of the Apostles, Chapter XX, Verse 24; On the First Recorded Utterance of 

Jesus Christ; Biology; Biology and Social Science (Second edition); Proposals for Publishing 

by Subscription Origenis Hexaplorum Quae Supersunt […]. The smaller pages bound within 

the first work are titled: ‘From Praefatio ad Origenis Hexapla, Oxon MDCCCLXXV)’. 

[54194] £75 



 

 

 

 

12. Grudius, Nicolaus; Marius, Hadrianus; Janus Secundus; (Vulcanus, 

Bonaventura, ed.:) Poemata & Effigies trium fratrum Belgarum Nicolai Grudii nic. 

eq. &c., Hadriani Marii nic. eq. &c., Ioannis Secundi nic.: poëmatum titulos auersa 

pagina indicabit. ad Io. secundi reginae pecuniae regiam. Accessit Luschi Antonii 

Vicentini Domus pudicitiae, et Dominici Lampsonii Brug. Typus vitae humanae. 

Lugduni Batavorum [Leiden]: apud Ludovicum Elsevirium, 1612.  

Small 8vo. (160x100mm), pp. [xviii], 191, [i], 96, 37, [i] + 3 plates (portraits of each 

of the 3 authors). Woodcut initials. Includes errata leaf (*8 verso). Trimmed quite 

close but not affecting text. 19th-century tan calf, gilt spine with black label, gilt 

borders and dentelles, a.e.g., marbled endpapers, blue silk ribbon bookmark. Spine a 

bit scuffed, very good indeed.   

Bookplate to front pastedown, initials S and B twined together by a rope ampersand, 

beneath the coronet of an earl. Very tiny gilt lettering between the final two filets at 

the tail of the spine, sadly illegible (possibly a binder’s stamp). 

Works of Neo-Latin poets and brothers Joannes Secundus (1511-1536), Nicolaus 

Grudius (1504-1570, also councillor to Charles V) and Hadrianus Marius (1509-1568) 

The dedication leaf includes the four burgomasters and the secretary of Leiden. 

Willems 75.  

[54218] £250 



 

 

 

 

13. Lampe, Friedrich Adolf: De Cymbalis Veterum libri tres: in quibus quaecunque ad 

eorum nomina, differentiam, originem, historiam, ministros, ritus pertinent, 

elucidantur. Cum Figuris Aeneis. Trajecti ad Rhenum [Utrecht]: ex [officina] 

bibliopolae Guilelmi a Poolsum, 1703.  

12mo., pp. [xxx], 405, [xliii] + 10 plates + frontispiece which appears to be an 

illustration and part of the first gathering. Woodcut initials and endpieces. A little 

light damp staining to first few leaves. Contemporary vellum, title faintly inked to 

spine, edges sprinkled red. Vellum rather greyed, but very sound.   

A few pencil notes to front pastedown and an ownership inscription, possible J. 

Rawes, to ffep. 

Lampe (1683-1729) was a German Pietist pastor and theologian. He published this 

little book on the history of cymbals (their names, descriptions and religious uses) in 

the year that he graduated from the University of Franeker and became pastor at 

Weeze, near Cleves. He was later appointed Professor of Theology at the University 

of Utrecht. 

[54169] £375 



 

 

 

 

14. Longus: [Bernard, Joannes Stephanus, ed.] Pastoralium, De Daphnide et Chloe, 

Libri Quatuor. Graece et Latine. Editio nova, una cum emendationibus uncis inclusis: 

distincta viginti novem figuris aeri incisis a B. Audran, juxta delineationes celsiss. 

Ducis Aurelian. Philippi; et tabula ab A. Coypel delineata: accedunt alia ornamenta, 

partim ab A. Cochin, partim a C. Eisen, adornata, et a Simone Fokke in aes eleganter 

incisa. Lutetiae Parisiorum [Paris, but Amsterdam]: [s.n.], ’In Gratiam Curiosorum’, 

1754.  

Small 4to. (220 x 165 mm), pp.175, [I] + engraved title-page and a further 29 plates, 

as called for. Trimmed, with loss of typographic borders. Title-page in red and black, 

woodcut initials, engraved endpieces and vignettes. Occasional light smudges to 

margins. Contemporary calf, gilt spine and borders, edges green, marbled endpapers. 

Joints and endcaps very neatly repaired, a little scuffed but very good.   

Bookplate to front paste-down with intertwined initials R.S., above which is a crest 

(out of a ducal coronet a griffin’s head and wings rising). Possibly belonging to a 

member of the Spencer family. Inscription of H. J.[?] Conway to preliminary blank. 

‘Of this fine edition with 29 plates (engraved herein for the third time) by Audran, and 

with vignettes by Fokke (after designs by Eisen and Cochin), only 125 copies came 

into the market’ (Ebert). 

Brunet II 369; Ebert 12227; Cohen-de Ricci 652.  

[54186] £450 



 

 

 

15. Oliver, William: A Practical Essay on the Use and Abuse of Warm Bathing in Gouty Cases.  

Bath: Printed by T. Boddely, for James Leake, and Wm. Frederick, and sold by Hitch, and 

Hawes, and M. Cooper, 1753.  

Second edition. 8vo., pp. [iv], 96, [viii]. With half title. Some small repairs and short marginal 

tears to half title, first and last leaves a little dusty. Late 19th c. Half dark brown morocco, gilt 

title to spine, green marbled paper boards, blue endpapers. Joints and corners a bit rubbed, 

very good.   

Bookplate (with crest) of John Kent Spender, M.D. to front pastedown. 

Though by all accounts an engaging and competent physician, and very much involved in 

establishing Bath General Hospital in 1742, Dr William Oliver published little apart from this 

treatise on the therapeutic use of spa waters in the treatment of gout. However his name lives 

on in the form of the Bath Oliver biscuit, which he invented as a digestive aid for his patients. 

John Kent Spender’s obituary (BMJ, 22nd April 1916) described him as ‘The last of the 

generation of physicians who laid the foundation of modern Bath as a health resort.’ He 

worked for the greater part of his career at the Mineral Water Hospital in Bath and published 

prolifically, his most notable book being Therapeutic Means for the Relief of Pain, which won 

the Fothergill Gold Medal in 1874. 

[54177] £175 



 

 

 

16. Robinson, Thomas: The Common law of Kent: or the Customs of Gavelkind, with an 

Appendix concerning Borough-English [London] In the Savoy: printed by R. and B Nutt, and 

F.Gosling, (assigns of Edw. Sayer, Esq;) for F. Cogan, 1741.  

First edition. 8vo., pp.xxiii, [i], 300, [xvi]. English text with some passages in Latin, includes 

bibliographical references. A few tiny marginal notes in an old hand, internally very clean. 

Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked with title directly tooled in gilt to first compartment. 

Corners repaired, a few scrapes, very good.   

Bookplate of Anne Roper to front paste-down with the motto ‘Spes Mea In Deo’, suggesting 

she may be the daughter of Henry George Roper-Curzon, 17th Baron Teynham. Earlier 

armorial bookplate to preliminary blank, of R. Ernest Alexander with the motto ‘Vigilans’. A 

few inscriptions in old hands opposite title, including one on the death of Thomas Robinson. 

Loosely inserted, a clipping about the custom of gavelkind from the Deal, Walmer and 

Sandwich Mercury, Saturday July 20th 1912. 

In Kent, many Anglo-Saxon customs survived long after their extinction elsewhere, with 

Gavelkind, explained by Coke as "give to all children", i.e. a variety of land tenure in which 

land is inherited equally by all the decedent's sons, being the most important. Robinson 

transcribes in full the 14th century "Consuetudines Cantiae", an unofficial guide to these 

customs, and also incorporates the customal of Kent and many extracts from early Assize 

Rolls. A second edition followed in 1788, and his work, continually reprinted for a century 

and a half, remains valuable today. 

ESTC T100327.  

[54208] £300 



 

 

 

 

17. [Sallust] Sallustius, C. Crispus; Florus, L. Annaeus: (Opera).  Birminghamiae 

[Birmingham]: Typis Joannis Baskerville, 1774.  

12mo., pp. [ii], 275, [ii]. Final leaf blank. Small marginal tear to pp.137-8, lightly 

toned. Later straight grain red morocco, gilt title and ‘Baskerville’ to spine, gilt 

dentelles, a.e.g., marbled endpapers. Spine and corners a bit rubbed, but very good.   

Small ink stamp of Berkelouw Booksellers, Sydney to ffep version. Presentation 

inscription to preliminary blank: ‘Buckie Higher Grade School / 1905 / Leaving 

Certificate Examination / George Cowie / passed in Higher Latin / from the School 

Board [illegible]’. An illegible ownership inscription to title-page. 

Gaskell notes five different arrangements of the pagination in gathering O; this copy 

conforms to variant d). 

ESTC T131427; Gaskell 55  

[54179] £300 



 

 

 

18. Seneca, Lucius Annaeus: Seneca Moralis. [Opera Moralia. Epistolae.] Venetiis [Venice]: per 

Bernardinum de Cremona & Simonem de Luero, die V Octobris MCCCCXC [5th October 

1490].  

Chancery folio (300 x 195 mm). ff. [iii], cxlvii, LXV (= 215), lacking final blank. Colophon. 

Register at bottom of verso of final leaf present. 62-line text except for n4-5 with are 66. 

Capital spaces with guide letters.Bound in modern but early 18th century English style calf, 

boards with blind stamped borders enclosing decorated panels; spine in compartments with 

raised bands with contrasting title label, gilt. All edges gilt. Outer side margins of first four 

leaves restored. Loss of lower corners of H6-9 with paper restored and some lost words 

replaced in inked manuscript.  Occasional margin stains and some early, trimmed but still 

attractive marginalia in Latin and some worming, largely confined to margins with no 

significant loss of text. Otherwise a very good crisp copy.   

Contents, from ISTC: De remediis fortuitorum, De clementia, De beneficiis, De ira, De mundi 

gubernatione, De beata vita, De consolatione, De tranquillitate vitae, Quomodo in sapientem 

non cadit iniuria, De brevitate vitae, Epistolae ad Lucilium. De moribus. Pseudo- Seneca 

[Martinus Dumiensis, Archbishop of Braga (Bracara)]: De quattuor virtutibus cardinalibus. 

Lucius Annaeus Seneca (the Elder): Declamationes, Suasoriae, Controversiae. Proverbia 

Senecae. Epistolae Pauli et Senecae.  

A selection of the works of the Roman stoic philosopher, Lucius Annaeus Seneca (c.4 BC-AD 

65). It includes a brief life of Seneca which precedes the contents listed above; the Epistles to 

Saint Paul, beginning the second part, are generally considered to be spurious. A fine example 



 

 

of Venetian printing, this is a reprint of the Treviso edition of 1478, the earliest edition having 

appeared in Naples in 1475. These three editions were some of the first printed works to make 

available the ethical and moral philosophy of Seneca, hugely influential in the following 

centuries, to a Renaissance audience. Only 128 copies of this title now exist in libraries world 

wide, of which nine are held in the UK. 

[54244] £4,800 

 

 

 

19. Suetonius Tranquillus, Gaius: (Opera).  Parisiis [Paris]: Typographia Regia, 1644.  

12mo., pp. [xii], 558, [xxx]. Engraved title-page and headpieces with portraits of the 

Caesars. Occasional light offsetting of engravings, but generally very clean. Later tan 

calf, gilt spine, all edges red, marbled endpapers. Joints a little rubbed, spine slightly 

sunned, very good.   

Described by Dibdin in a footnote as ‘elegant’ and rare in fine condition. He quotes 

De Bure (4924): ‘Edition tres joliment executé, et due l’on recherche a cause de la 

beauté de son impression.’ 

Dibdin II (4th ed.) 441  

[54173] £200 



 

 

 

Coleridge family copy. 

20. [Suicer] Suicerus, Johann Caspar: Thesaurus Ecclesiasticus, e Patribus Graecis ordine 

alphabetico [...] Editio secunda, priori emendatior, elegantior & longe auctior […] 

Amstelaedami [Amsterdam]: Apud J. Henricum Wetstenium & Gul. Smith, 1728.  

2 vols., folio, pp. [8], cols. 1476; pp. [iv], cols. 1654, pp. [68]. Main text printed in double 

columns. Vol. I has engraved frontispiece (‘G.F.L. Debrie inv. Cl. Duflos fecit 1728’), title-

page in red and black (vol.I) with engraved printer's device with motto: 'Terar dum prosim’ 

(both vols.). Engraved head-piece to Dedication (‘G.F.L. Debrie inv. et del. F. Morellon La 

Care sculpsit 1728’) incorporating coat of arms of Sir Richard Ellys (1688-1742), the 

dedicatee, with motto: 'Aperto vivere voto'. Woodcut initials. With half-titles (in vol. I, bound 

after the title-page). Occasional light toning, a few ink smudges to vol.II. Contemporary 

blind-stamped Dutch vellum, title inked to spine, sprinkled edges. Vellum a little grubby, 

small area of turn-in lifting inside the upper board of vol.II, very good.   

Ink inscription to ffep of vol.I: 'John Duke Coleridge, from his loving Father & Mother, for 

his birthday, Dec. 3, 1860, with their prayers for his health & happiness’. Inscription ‘J.D. 

Coleridge’ to vol. II. Small leather label with ‘D.C.D.’ and a cockerel crest in gilt to each 



 

 

front paste down, with some transfer to the ffep. Small bookseller’s label to front pastedown 

vol. I, ‘Sold by C.J. Stewart, 11 King William Street, W. Strand, London.’ 

The second edition of this important resource for the study of Greek patristics, first printed in 

1682 (and with a further edition following in 1746). Johann Kaspar Suicer (1620-84) was a 

Swiss reformed theologian and a philologist. 

John Duke Coleridge (1820-1894) English lawyer, judge and politician, was great-nephew of 

the poet Samuel Taylor Coleridge, who had owned a copy (now in the British Library) and 

said of it: “Unfortunately I have none of the Greek Fathers—neither have I the Septuagint—

but I have found much that I want, in Suicerus's Thesaurus Patrum, which I was lucky enough 

to buy for it's [sic] weight at a Druggist's—” (letter to John Prior Estlin, 26 July 1802). 

Graesse VI (pt.I) 525; Brunet V 586.  

[54206] £400 

 

 

 

21. Viollet-Le-Duc, E.: Dictionnaire Raisonné de l’Architecture Française du XIe au XVIe 

siècle.  Paris: Vr A. Morel & Co., 1875 except 1876 (vol. I), 1867 (II), 1868 (IV), 1870 (IX).  

10 vols. 8vo., [iv], xvi, 506 [ii]; [iv], 544 [ii]; [iv], 514, [ii]; [iv], 509, [iii]; [iv], 563, [iii]; [iv], 

456 [ii]; [iv], 570 [ii]; [iv], 523, [i]; [iv]), 552 [ii]; Vol. X (Index) unpaginated and half blank 

for the reader’s notes (none here). Photogravure portrait frontispiece to vol. I., copiously 

illustrated throughout. A little intermittent light foxing. Uniformly bound in quarter red 

morocco with marbled boards, spines with raised bands, gilt lettered and patterned. Marbled 



 

 

endpapers, top edges gilt. Shelf-wear to edges with fraying and slight loss to some corners, 

raised bands rubbed but otherwise spines bright and tidy: still a handsome set.   

Viollet-le-Duc’s great Dictionary of Medieval and Renaissance French Architecture, 

reflecting his Gothic inclination. First published in ten volumes between 1854 and 1868, but 

here, as often, in a reissue of slightly later mixed dates. 

[54197] £600 

 

 

22. Viollet-le-Duc, Eugene: (Bucknell, Benjamin, trans.:) How to Build a House: An 

Architectural Novelette. London: Sampson Low, Marston, Low and Searle, 1874.  

First English edition. 8vo., pp. xv, [i], 268, 8 (publisher’s ads). Frontispiece, vignette to title-

page, and 62 illustrations (architectural plans and figures) to text. Pictorial cloth, gilt. A.e.g. 

Gaps at gutter between some gatherings, with quire N loosened from bottom stitch, spine 

cocked, board-edges rubbed and corners bumped and frayed, boards a bit grubby. But binding 

sound and text clean: still a good and useful copy.   

[54198] £80 



 

 

 

23. White, J.: Diatesseron. Sive Integra Historia Domini Nostri Jesu Christi Graece, ex 

IV Evangeliis inter se Collatis ipsisque Evangelistarum Verbis apte et Ordinate 

Dispositis Confecta. Subjugitur Evangeliorum Harmonia Brevis. Oxonii [Oxford]: e 

typographeo Clarendoniano, 1820.  

Sixth edition. 8vo., pp. [vii] 326 [ii] + fold-out map. Final leaf is blank. Greek text, 

Latin preface and notes. Internally very clean. Contemporary brown diced calf, red 

spine label, double filets to spine and simple gilt borders, edges sprinkled red. A little 

rubbed, ink stain to lower board, very good overall.   

To centre of upper board, ‘J. Howard’ in gilt. Inscription of John Howard dated July 

22 1822 to ffep. 

[54217] £65 
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